April 12th, 1928

EXPENDITURZ: SALARI TS
Item. - Deputy City Znginecr 4% L00,00 Passed
Clerk of VWorks 2,200,00 "
Asst.Cxrk of Works (%) 850,00
Superintendent. 2,000, 00

Moved by Alderman Drysdale, seconded by
Alderman Shannon that the salary of the Superintendent
of the Water Department be increased to 32,200,00,
Motion put and passed, 10 voting for the same and

4 against it as follows:

FOR THZ MOTION AGATITIST IT
Alderman Shannon Aldermen Pover
Mitchell Robertson
Smith Srmcltzer
Gastonguay Robinson
YcCarthy
Rains
Ryan
Corbin
O!'Toole ' .

Drysdale- 10

Iten Stenographer “1,144,00 passcd
Ledger Kecper 1,500,00
no 1,500, 00
y

Read letter of Daniel E.Carroll, Ledger
Keeper asking for an increase to his salary.
1foved by Alderman fitchell, seconded by
Alderman Drysdale that the salary of the two Ledger
cepers- Mr. Daniel E.Carroll and Mr. W-H.Phillips be
increased 200,00 cach to 31,700,00
Mfotion put andlpassed 10 voting for the

same and four against it as follows:-

FOR T=X MOTION AZAIYST IT
Alderman Shannon Aldernman Smith
{itchell Power
Gastonguay Roberts
iicCarthy Robinso
Ryan
Rains
Corban
0'Toole
Drysdale
Smeltzer- 10 =

-695-

1]
i

|\.

1

|

|




April 1.2th, 1928

pibse Tnozy Clerk $1,500,00 Passed
Cashier 600,00 "
Coll ctor 1,200,00 ®
Asst.Enginecer ( Part) 1,800,00
Flumbing Insp. ( %) 1,120,00
lieter Readers 8,400, 00

Read application from the six lMeter Readers
for an increase to their salaries.
City Works Office,
Halifax, 1.S.Apr.12-28
R READERS-GALARY

=1

MET

His Worship the lMayor,
and City Council.

Sirs:-
Attached hercto is application from six
meter recaders for an increase in salary.

The Works Committee at a meeting held this
day decided to recommend to Council that the said
salaries be increased by 3100,00 cach over and above
the restoration and that the Tater Department Estimates
be amended accordingly.

Respectfully submitted
M. A-Hunter

CLERK OF WORKS

Halifax, N.S. Apr.l0 1928

His Viorship the Mayor,
and Members of the City HeaRd of Works
Gentlemen:-

We the under signed, lMeter Rcaders beg
leave to ask your Honorable Board for an increasé of
pay owing %o the high cost of living.

Foping to rcceive a favorable reply,

Yours respectfully,

Sgd. Robert T.Clancey
J.3arnstead
R.J.Mc8rthy
Davics Colguhoun
5, P70 Poole
1.. Hughes-

-696—~




N . 55 A %, A, W Y W e
_— S — — — e P VP S i - e e g mmee  pet ee e T R :
LAF]
th
. 5 | )
) & 1 et “ (= il [N i
£ i ) i) i | 1] 1= il tn O o (i B & F ¥ =
| [{4] (] | &) 5 (18] (8] 48] {E I S I 5
US| e 0 A it B Al Yl tf ALY BT Y I T T S C) F o
3 I | [t . M f- £ ) [ I S B e T | & [ERYAY ]
1 3] 0S| (&N ] 0 &} &) ) (S wl 1= o B8 0 60 | . LR
0 = o ) =l Iy . L =l IS | | ;_t 3::: (Y& [ O [y
0 ( ) . i [ tn [t (8] 1= (8] =1 i P 1 00 | [ R s LENCD
Q= Q ] () (S & i = " SN
¢y & wel [ ] m i " ™ 1. s} G .__ _m T I "
[ $ Oy = w0 i { L= 0 = el 108} i WO LN e ey
o\ . O Y B . = ) IS | i I+ | 1 [SRAY! (RY
m w O -] = 74 8] 0 = =l & 2 —_ 4 il
r~ ) . £ E R | - -1 i &} W
O Y . b (&) I e (&) I . &
(%] [ | " i Wl ik ] [ ] 1= | _ (SN [£4] = "
[ [ = "y it A 1] e (th & [ (&N | il o4
. 4 ' (& i £ O | il [ J£
[ U (A L | (3] = 1 = )
o) ) 0 (0 s [ R | K&} s} (5] i TN
" US| =} I\ £ = 0 i £ O
(1] ol - 0 N O th) : £l [ [I=] ) it
T 1y R oo f 1 (0
el Q (4] = (] (] 48] (&} i1 ?__ |- (46 US|
] W 0 —t o ot i R [i8) = = o @ f b
el &) &) 4 = =l ; o i 24 f
o O n vl O =1} (&) f £l ..._ Bl [y
o = (] &1 i = s 2 i w ¥
. mw O 4. ke N ” B &l il _,_ |
Vo . [ 3 . el U ] ) l
= I y e W o = = f _ £l i) () ki | I I
= P =T o (&) I o G [} wel [ - IS P~ ' 0 ki (&
ot += v - L& i ' o= ] ol [ ] el o e RS w0
) th - e B =2 Q@ P m O o it 1 S R O = |
MJ... - ¥ Ay W 9] N o FE] ﬁ__ X . .E_ P28 eh g E0 et ()
o T L - [ [ €3] : S = = [ [ (18]
n. a8 0w - ol T et T g & & |
4 0 L] =1 i . (8] [&] —.m . o D
a o . 0 £l [ii] 1 O #= o
o () a [ (@] - (4] [&] s} ﬂ [
&) = [ wl - ) (S| il ) IS u (S _m_
H Q g oK s s e « el A “
£ = | () . | 0\ X & =1 a —1. f 42
1 [ il 6 = it 0 =l @ we e b
,a.w t [ @ (St =1 ) (&) £ : s R SR
T B 'S .o o ol 0 ol ; tn th &1
0 b il 44 ) -
o H & 4 - “.F
( [+}] a =l (8] (&} ¥} _ 4
% H 4 0 oy £ _: 1
1 I3 W i = b} 4 o i
¢ Lis | ' 4 =t {3} __L
L& o m th (&) i (i ¥ s
f _. ] o~ | . [&] 1= o (1] 4] £ [=] (] =i
b I = -1 4 [ +2 0 O w0 4 i fiay =1




S

Anril 12th, 1928

i'oved by Alderman Shannon, seconded by i
Aldernzn Drysdale thot the Estimates of the Halifex
2oz Torlis of expenditurcs as amended amounting to |

Ny Y £ o 311 I > -t =1 r 3
320,365 .74+ be nor adopted as a whole. Motion passecd.

Aldermen Power, Robertson and Robinson }

dissenting.

/

HALI¥AX WATZRTIORZS

ZSTIIIATSD RICEIPTS AI'D EXPENDITURES 1528-29

AS " S83) BTV TIZE CITY COUNCIL AT A UEETTIG EELD O

THE 12th APRIL 1928

RZVENUE

ITEM Estimated Estimated

for 1927-28 Actual 1927 for 1928-29
lleter Rwses 122,000, 00 $117 939. 42 3121,000., 00
lleter Rentals 9,200 00 ,222.83 5 200, 00
Govit. Premises Rates 24,700, 00 25 ?23 z? 5,000, 00
Bond Raics . 7,000, 00 7,380, 7 > 400. 00
Fire Protection Rates 75,000.00 7? 631. 51 77,000,00
iscellancous 800,00 006 81 1,000.00
Total 8234 700,00 4234 905.00 4236 ,600. 00
Less Estimated Dis-
counts 4 .600,00 3,753.3%8 3,600.00
Total Zstimated Receipts
4230,100.00 4231,151.62 4233 000,00
EXPENDITURE
. Salaries: _
Deputy City Engincer 2,675.15 H93 000,00 43 ,400.00
Clerk of Torks 1,980, 00 1,980,00 203 00
Ass't Cleri: of Works (%) 765.C0 752.76 §50.00
Superintendant. : 1,800,00 1,800,00 2,300, 00
Stenographer 1,086.80 s 1 086. 80 1,144,.00
Ledger Keeper 1,500.00 1,500.00 i 700 00
" 1,500,00 1,500.00 1,700.00
Zntry Cleck 1,33%30.00 1,307.64 1,500.00
Cashier|( half) 600,00 ’600. 00 ’300. 00
Collecctox, 1,140.00 1,140,00 1,200,00
Asst.3ng. ﬁbavt) 1,620.00 1,620.00 1.800,00
?lumbﬂn“ ™sp. (half; 1,000.00 1 OOO 00 1,120.00
Ister 3“9\3“4 - six 7,980.00 ?,980.00 9,000,00
Auditoris Clerks 3 @ 200 - - 900.00
A80,576.95 A55 267 . 20 359, $1%. 00
-698-~




April 12th, 1928

Estimated
for 1927-28 Actual 1927 Estimated for
1928-29

Forward; 82l 976.95 825,267.20  829314,00

Tlages.,
Uaterials &
General Expe

34,500, 00 3% 946, 04 35,400,00
Supplies 6,000, 00 6,515.10 6,000, 00
nse 5,000, 00 4,576.40 5,000, 00

Interest on Funded

Debt.
Sinking Fund

$107,551,70  #107,551.70 & 107,652,54
21, 034.68 21,03%4.68 21,103,20

Interest on Bank Loan 5,70C, 00 9,000,00 6,000,00

Depreciation
Renewals |

and

25,000, 00 1% ,836,38 23,900, 00
$159,286.38 $151,522.(6 315%,255-7¢

§232,013.33  #222,327.50 _ #234,369.7h

/.

WORKS DEPARTUENT- TENDERS FOR SUPPLIES

Read report of the Committee on
Works and City Engincer covering tenders for supplies

for the Works Department for the Civic Yecar 1928-29:

City Engineer's Office,
Haliiax, N:8.,
Apri. 12th, 1928

His Worship the Mayor,

Sir:-
I beg to rcport on the tenders

received for supplies required by the Works Department

for the ensuing year:

-

CRUSHED STONE SIZE PRICE
Fairview Crushed Stone Co.Ltd. ©No. 1 &2. 75 per eu ydé
2 3,00 ©
ﬂ 3.50 "
375 *?
5 25l ¥

These prices are for delivery
anywhere within the City limits.

‘This was the only tender received
The prices are practically the same as last year.

-699-~




April 12th, 1928

It is rccommended that the contract
be awarded to the Farrvicw Crushecd Stone Company,Ltd.

Calcium Chloride Brand Car load Less than
Carload lots

Brantford Carritte

Co.Ltd. United Al%ali Co.833.00 ton $35.00 Ton
Frank A.Gillis

Co.Ltd. Solvay 3y, 58 " 38.58
Wm.Stairs Son &

Movrow Ltd. Dowflake 37.30 ¥ Lo,00

The tender of the Brantford Garritte
Co., Limited is the lowest and is recommended for
acceptance.

SCRAP METAL, PURCHASE OF

Joseph Simon Scrap Iron 812.25 per ton
" Brass 125.00 " "

This was the only tender received and
the pricecs are considered low. It is rccommended that
for the present the scrap bc not sold

GASOLINE,OILS ETC

Item Imp.0il Co.Ltd. Canadian O0il Co,
Keroscne 0il Royalite (3)
Now. .24 Silver Light (3) now.24
Gasoline ~ Ethyl (?) >
now. 26x Red Seal (3) now 22%
Premicr (3) e
Nowr .22% White Rose (3) Now 25%
U.S.Navy (3)
Now .215
Engine 0il Imperial Red (1) Sterling Red(l) .37
Junior Red (1)
.36
Atlantic Rad (1)
ol -
Cylinder 0il Dominion (1)
57 Perfedtion (1) .61%
Cup Grcasc Polarinc In )
bbls .078 Enarco 28# tins .11
Motor 0il Inp Yed.&
heavy (1) 441 Visco (1) .60
Polarine (1).6% Enarco (1) 69%
Mobiloil (1).8LL

Marvelube . 743/4

Machine 0il Ro¥al Castor
(1) .36 Enarco (1) «37
Eldorado (1).38%

Transmission

Grease in bbls . 08% Enarco L1t

~700-




April 12th 1928

(Continued) Gas,0il etc

Ttem Inp.0il Co.Ltd. Canadian 0il Co.
Transmission

Grease National - .09
Axle Grease Mica in bbls .06% (Black Beauty
.............. Bark Diamond .05.3/Utins.)......... .12
Item K.C.Irving Ltd. Brantford  lMcColl Bros Ltd

Carritte Co,

Kerescne 0il
Gasoline PI
Engine Oil A

i 1

prose yeet - 2
ket -égi Sun 0il Co..37 No.l Red

Cylinder 01l - Masoot 72k Nos{re 36
Steam(l) 573
Cup Grease - - 08 34 vesta 08&:
Motor Oil Ioka Mcd., 56 Sunoco Lif .82 Marathon .60
Ioka Hvy.53 3/4 " H! .88 Red Indian 76%
Velco H or " 8p.E. 96
U .89¢
Machine 0il - - No.1l Machine6
3
Transmission
Grease - Sunoil(2) .08 Red Indian
GearIife .09
Axle Grease - - Lardine 06%

1) Bbls.additional rcturnable at pridc charged
2) In a 500 1b. barrecl
3) Lowest market price date of delivery.

It is recommcnded thet the contract
for Motor Oil and Machine 0il be ararded to fcColl Bros.,
Limited and the balance of the matcrials to the Imperial
0il Co.Ltd.

CASTIIGS
Cleming Bros. Schedule Rates

A tender with the firm name of Hillis
& Son Limited, stamped on the enveclopc was received
riore than half an hour after the advertisdéd time and was
not opcned by the Cormittece.

The prices in the tendcr of Fleming
Bros., compare favorably with last year's and it is re-
commnended that the contract for Castings be awarded to
this firm.

Forage : S5.C.Thompson Scotia Flour & Feed
Co.Ltd

No.1l Feed Oats. .95 Per Bus .93 5 per bushel
No.l Timothy Hay 18.50 per ton 19.75 " Ton
Cntario Wheat Bran 4s.0o m L. oo "
Crushed Feed 58,00 n 4g.00 I
Straw 16,00 * 16.00 i
Middlings 54.00 n 50.00 " I

~701-




e tender of §.C.Thompson is the lower aad is
»ecc2ienaed for acceptance.
Sanc_and Gravel Sand Gravel
on Wharf Ry.Siding on Tharf Ry.
Siding
ifaggrave JLrber Co.
L,td.Sambro or E.Passagec 1.29c.y. - 1005 e . v =

3rookfield Bro.Ltd.

Drake Passage 1,50 » 1:90e.7v. 1.50 " 2.20
Gravel Screened

Ralph W.Hendry

EBastern Passage Ly25.:8 - 1.65 =
Lawrencetown Sand

& Gravel Co.

Lawrencetown Beach - 1.09 ton - 1.29
Terminal Beach - 1,49 - -

It will be noticed that the last mentioned tender
gives a mrice per ton 1nstead of cubic yard, the 31.09
10or sand is equivalent to 31.36 per cubic yard and the
31.29 for gravel is equal to about 1.68& per yard.

Last yecar the contract for sand was let to the
Lavirencetotm Sand and Gravel Co.Ltd., for the Terminal
Beach material which was particularly suitable for use
in connection with street oiling. This year R.'.Hendry
tenders on a coarse sand which is claimed to be equally
as satisTactory as the sand used last year. It is re-
cormended that a load of this material be purchased and i
it proves satisfactory and suitable, that the contract
for the seasons requirements be awarded to Ralph 7.
Jendry, but if not that the sand be obtained from the
Lawrencet .oyn Sand and Gravel Co.Ltd., It is recormmended
that the contract for gravel be awvarded to the lusgrave
Lumber Co,,Ltd., the lowest tenderer

ROAD OILS, TARS AND ASPEALTS

Brantford Carritte Barrett Alex.

Co.Ltd. Co.Ltd lurray
Co.Ltd.
Asphalt Pure liexican .llz per gal - -
Tar Carco 7 - -
4 Potar B. - - . 189
” Rotar X - - 197
" Tarvia 3 - . 189
" Specification .17 % ® = =
Road 0il Pure iiexican .113 % M - =
Cold Petch ASphalt
Carload Lots. 11,70 per bbl - -
: Asphalt L.C.L,11.70 =~ *® o -
f Tar Carloed
Lots 11,70 n 12.40 bbl 12.40 bbhi
i e 0 ¢ S 11.70 14.20 » 14,00 =
Credit for enpty
Laardls 1.00 h .50 o .50 "

“he tender of the Brantford Carritte Co.,Ltd. is
she lomest for every item. Last yecar this fim's tcnder fc

Sa2 was the lovest but the sample submitted did not comply
=tk she cpecification and tar was purchased from the

piaer tencCerers. The Company states that it is prepared to
Lupply Saz in accordance with the specificetions and it is

(o=




April 12th, 1928

rccomnended that the contract for the various
materials rientioned be awarded to the Brantford
Carritte Co.Ltd., the lowest tenderecr.

It may be mentioned that a letter was
received from the Manager of the Imperial 0il, Ltd.,
in which he stated that as their road department had
not yet made up their prices for the coming ycar he
mas unable to submit a tender but expected to be able
to do so before 11 a.m. on Saturday the 1lldth inst.

STEEL SDORAGE TANK FOR ROAD TARS

W.E. Noonan 3874,.00 Shipment in 9 weeks
Horton Steel Wks Ltd. 915.00 " n 2 "
W.H. Noonan 934,00 0 1 5
R.R.Power 938.00 " " 3

Wm.Stairs Son & iforrov 1040, 00

These tenders are for a Steel Tank
of a capacity of 10,000 gallons fitted with heating
coils for storage of road oils, tars etc. With a
scason such as we had last year this tank is necessary.
Owing to the wet weathsr and lack of storage capacity
the work was badly deélayced and a considerable amount
paid for demurrage.

¥r. Noonan telephones rie he can
guarantee delivery before the first day of June. He |
is the lowest tender and it is recommended that the
contract be awarded to him for *&74,00
Respectfully submitted
H.7.Johnston
CITY ENGINVZER
City Works Office,
Halifax, ¥N.S. Apr.1l2-28

Tenders for Supplies

His Worship the Mayor and City Council.

Sirs;-

Attached hereto is report of City
Engincer on tenders for supplies for the civic year
1928-29. .

The Works Cornmittee recomricnd that the
several rccommendations contained in sald report be
adopted wwith the exception that the contract for tar
products be awardcd to Alexander lMurray Co.,Ltd in
view of the fect that samples submitted last yoar by
She Brantford Carritte Company Limited, did not comply
with the specification.

Respectfully subnitted
IT. A.Hunter
CLZRX OF TORYS

~703-




April 12th, 1928

Moved by Alderman Shannon, seconded by
Alderman Robinson that the report be adonted.

His Worship the Mayor submits and reads
letter of the Imperial 0il Company in reference to
the tender for Asphalt Products.

| -~ FILED
| puu44r( Alderman Shannon's motion to adopt the

A report is put and passed.
7] v

WORKS DEPARTIIENT- PURCEASE OF AUTOMOBILE

Read report Committee on Works and
City Engineer recommending the purchase of a Btudebaker

Victoria iotor Car to replace the one now in use by

the City Engineer:

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, IN.S.,
April,1llth, 1928

His Worship the Mayor.

Sir:-

The McLaughlin Touring car at present
used by the City Engineer was purchased by the City
over nine years ago and has been in continuous use
every since. It has outlived its usefulness and it will
be the part of economy to replace it. To put it in a
proper state of repair would cost over $500.00 and
then it would still be a ten year old car.

It is recommended that another car be
' purchased, the money to be taken part from available
l unexpended balances of the Works Department Estimates

for 1927-28, and part from Water llaintenance revenue.

Respectfully subnitted,

H.7.Johnston, [
CITY ENGINEZR. i

. CITY WORKS OFFICE i
' Holifax, N.S.

| Apr.12th, 1928
; His Worship the MMayor, ;
| and Members of City Council, i
' E

Sirs:- }
‘ At a meeting of the TWorks Committee I
. held this day the attached report of the City Engineer ’
" recommending that a new car be purchased to repls.ce the
|‘ one now in use was approved,

— L Wi

~704— | l




April 12th, 1928

It was decided to recommend to the City
Council that a Studebaker Victoria car be purchased
at a new cost of 41700.00,

Respectfully submitted,

M. A.Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Shannon, seconded by

. /
Z}HvéﬂA/éjy{ Alderman Drysdale that the report be adopted. Motion
5htﬁ°;”’#ﬁi passed, Aldermen Power and Robertson dissénting.

MAXWELL PROPERTY ,FAIRVIEW
PARTIAL RELEASE OF JUDGEMENT

Read report of the Committee on Works re-
questing a partial release of the judgment held by the
0ity of Halifax on property of Edward lMaxwell at Fair-
view outside the City limits:

City Works Office,
April 12-28

Mexwell Property Fairview
Partial release of Judgment

His Worship the Mayor and
City Council.

Sirs:-
At a meeting of the Works Committee held
April Uth inst., it was decided to recommend thet a
partial release be given from judgmentheld by the City
against Tdward Maxwell on property at Fairview outside
the City limits, said release to cover a certain portion
w of the land where it is proposed to erect a service stati
The proposed release is attached hereto.

Respectfully submitted

- M. A .Humter
CLER™. OF VWORXS

| 5x~”’£ﬁ/&d¥ Moved by Alderman Shannon, seconded by

6*<j‘”¢¢/t>ﬁlderman Robertson that the report be adonted. lMption
/V(/‘M passed.

2

HARVARD STRTET-ACCEPTANCE OF STRET

Read report of the Committee on Works and
i City Engineer recommending that the City grade and take

over Harvard Street:

~705-




[44]

a

(J

City Zngineer's 0I7i
Ral_faz;, N.8S.;

r

9 K |
J._c..rCLJ. BJ—‘_. v L

[AS]
Ca

O

h 0
=
4
b op]
ct
4
(0]
(0]
pie
@]
4
3
ct
&
b
Q
(0]

I beg to report on the petition of the rate-
payers of Harvard Street asking that the City grade

and take over the street, that the petition is sigued
by the owners of 52.4% of the frontage of properties

on the street.

The question of grading and acceptance
of this street by the City was before the Board in
1925, but at that time the petitioners repre s“qtbd
less than &O% of the property fronting on the stre

Section 602 of the City Charter formerly
ed that before the grading could be done on &

a p2tition should be signed by owners represént-
of the frontage. By an Act passed at the pre-—
ession of the Legislature, which was aprroved by
Gonxiuuee and City Coun011 the proportion of

atage was reduced to 51%

3 crH

Qo

Ny @ -

N T~ ot ;L
o\

e =3
OCDZGQHO

H: ctm Fmg

This amendment which passed the Council Dy
practically a unanimous vote was introduced especially
on account of the street under discussion.

The estimated cost of grading the strect
is 8§450.00.

Section 602 provides that the petition shall
ask %that such street may be accepted as a siree®t by
the Council! and that the same may be gradecd Tty the
City at the cost of the owners of the properties front-
ing thereont. The heading of the petltlon submitted
asks the Committee on Works to recommend to the City
Council that Harvard Street be taken over by the Citv
and that the same be graded and put in shape as soon
as passible. I do not think that this complies exacsly
with the terms of the Charter,but the Committee could
T think decide toc recommend that the prayer of the
petition be granted provided the omers agree to pay
the cost of the grading.

Respectfully submitted

H.7.Johnston

T ‘H'r"i—«-?-:'r"\
L& L0 A A0

City Works Office,
April 10th, 1628

The City Ccuncil.
Gentlemen: ..

The Torks Committee recommend to the Council
approval the accompanying report of the Ci

foz £t

Ernginzer on petition of ratepayers of Harvard Street

asking that the City grade and take over the street
Respectfully suomittcd

. A.Hunter
i s CLEZRY QF WURIS

v




FIllIlIIIIIIIlIlllIl-------___________________"

5

e

April 12th, 1928

loved by Alderman Rains, seconded by
Alderman Ryan that the report be adopted. Motion

passed unanimously.

.

WATT STREET EXTENSION

Read report of the Committee on Works
recommending the purchase of a lot of land belonging
to the Estate of F.C.Stevens for the extension of
Watt Street. 4w
Alderman Power requests that as his
property adjomned the property in question that he be
pernitted to retire from the Council while the question
vas being considered. The request was granted.
Clerk of Work's Office,
April 11lth, 1928
The City Council.
Gentlemen:-
The Works Committee recommend the
purchase by the City of land belonging to the estate
of F.C.Stevens to complete Watt Street, for the sum
of Five Hundred and Twenty-seven dollars and fifty -six
cents ( $527.56)
Respectfully submitted,

HM.A. Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS
Moved by Alderman Smith, seconded by
Alderman Shannon that the report of the Committee on
Works be adopted.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Drysdale
seconded by Aldérman O'Toole that the report be re-

ferred back to the Committee on Works for further con-
sideration and report.
Amendment put and passed nine voting

for the same and three against it as follows:

FOR THE AMENDMENT GAINST IT
DAlderman Tobin Alderman Shannon
w&vﬁ Gastonguay Smith

}McCarthy Robinson
Ryan

Corhi n

O'Toole

Drysdale

Robertson

Smeltzer- 9 =707=




April 12th, 1928

Z7AS7 FERRY LAVDING-FOOT SOUTE STREET

Read report of the Committee on Torks
aal City Engineer recomnending a renewal of the le asec
of the boat landing at the foot of South Street on the
orth West Arm until the 30th day of April 1929:

City Enginecer's Office,

Halifax, N.S,
Aprll 4th, 1928

South Street Ferry License

His Torship the ifayor.

Sir;-

I beg to report on the application
of m.Robinson for a renewval of the lease of a boat
landing on the North West Arm at South Street, that
a Leport is being made recommending the adoption of
an Ordinance dea71ng with these ferry privileges. In
the meantime it is recormended that Mr. Robinson's
lease he extended for one year untilthe 30th of April
1929, at 2 rental of 310,00 for the year.

Respectfully submitted,

H.7W.Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S.
April 12th, 1928

South Street- Ferry License

Tie Torship the Mayor
andé Jity Council,

Sirs:~ ,
Attached hereto is the report of the

Cifj Engineer on application of Tnm.Robinson for renewal

0f lmse of boat landing on the North West Arm at
South Sireet,
At a meeting of the Works Committee
¢1d on the 1llth instant said report was approved
-né it was decided to recommend to Council that Mr,

Rclingon's lcase be extended for one year until the %0th

Gay or April 16929. at a rental of 310.00 per year.
Respectfully submitted,

1, A, Hunter
CLERY OF TORYS

—




April 12th, 1928

- Moved by Alderman Smith, seconded
VM//\“‘A
&1222163\ﬂ%’ by Alderman Robinson that the report be adopted.
-
MYotion passed.

(=
A //
TWATZR IIETTR BILL- No.25-27 Market Street
10-30 Grafton Street

Read report of the Committee on
Works and City Engineer re Water ileter bill 25-27 liarket

Strect , and 10 and 30 Grafton Strcet:

City Works Office,
Halifax, I.S.,
March 30th 1928

His Worship the Mayor and
City Council.

Sirs:-

Attached hereto is report of City
Engincer on Water accounts premises 25-27 Market
Street and 10-30 Grafton Street

The Works Committee recommends
that the following reductions be made for the half year
ending April 1927.

# 10-10} Grafton St- g2k, 20
to be rdduced to $10.00
11 Grafton St. 20.50
to be reduced to~ 10.50
20-22 Grafton St. 86.05
to be reduced to- 11,05
30 Grofton St. o pl,28

to be reduced to- 8.28

Provided all arrears including pre
lien are poid.
Respectfully submitted
M. A.Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS

(Report of the City Engincer

]
(=0
=
@
S

on

loved by Alderman Smith, seconded
éwvvopuﬁz:;@g Alderman Robinson thot the report of the Committee
Ciizzzjlboq on Works be adopted. llotion passed.
. 5

—709-

e




T
3
]

ipril 12th, 1928

v
Water lfeter Bill No,3%1-35 Almon Street

Read report of the Committec on
Works and City Engineer re Water Mcter Bill 31-35
Almon Strzet:-

City Works Office,

Halif‘:ix, it S. ]
March 30-2

His Yorship the liayor and
City Council.

Sirs:-
Attached hereto is report of
City Engineer on Water Bill 31-3%3% Almon Str~-t.

The Vorks Committee recommends

that the consumption shown at snid prenises February
3rd, 1928, 65,100 gallons, MMarch 6th, 93,600
and lfarch 24th, 26,700 gallons, be reduced by 125,000
gallons, providing 2ll arrears including pre lien
are paid.
Respectfully submitted
M. A.Hunter
CLERX OF VWORKS
(Report of the City Engineer
on filed

Hoved by . .‘erman Smith,
seconded by Alderman Robinson that the renort of the -
Conmmittee on Works be adopted. Motion passed.

/'/
v
WATER #ETEZER BILL 162 GRANVILLE STRZZ

Read report of the Committee
on Works and City Engineer Te Water Meter Bill 162
Granville Street:

City Work 's Office,
ilarch 26-28
His TWorship the layor
and Cijty Council.

Sirs:-
The Torks Conmittee reccomaends
that thc attached report of the City Engincer be

e




5@~4¢“L’f:j

Apr 1 12th, 1928

adopt ed and thot Mater consumption shown January 1928,

at premises 162 Granville Street be reduced to 1,000
gallons and the bill made up accordingly.

Yours truly;

. A.Hunter
CLERX OF 'IORKS

(Report of City IZngineer
on file)
Moved by Alderman Smith, seconded by
Alderman Robinson that the revport of the Committee on

Works be adovnted. lotion passed.

/

WATER !ETCR BILL 108 HOLLIS STRSLT

Read reports Committec on Torks and
City Engineer re Water lMeter Bill 108 Hollis Strect:
City Uorks Office,
April 1lth, 1928

108 Hollis St-Tater Acct,

The City Council,

Gentlemecn: -~

The Works Committee recormicnd that
the Weter consumption at premises 108 Hollis Stroet
for six moanths ending Oct. 1927, viz- 287,600 gals.
be reducecd by 250,000 gals., provided arrears, in-
cluding pre-lien are paid.

Report of .City ZEnginecr on said
account attached hereto.

Respectfully subnitted,
i, A.Hunter
CLZIRX Or YICRKS
(Report of City Engincer on
file)
iloved by Alderman Smith, scconded

by Aldermon Robinson that the report of the Committee

h on Works be adopted. liotion passed

o

e

e e




April 12th, 1928

_JATER METER BILL_152_GRAFTON_STREZT

Read reports Committee on Works and

City EZngineer re Vater lleter Bill 152 Grafton Street:

City Wdarks Office,
April 11,1928

The City Council,
Gentlenen:-

The Worlks Cormmittee recommend thot the
consumption shown at premises 152 Grafton St., Oct.
15th 1927 viz 246,800 gals., be reduced b, one-half,
provided arrears, including pre lien, are paid.

Report of City Engincer attached hereto
Respectfully submitted,
M. A.Hunter

CLERX OF WORKS

(Report of the City Engincer on

N
=
=
)

Moved by Alderman Smith, seconded by
Alderman Robinson thot the report of the Committee

on orks be adonted. lotion passed.

/

v

WATER [ETZR BILL 39 COLUI'BUS STREET

Read reports Committee on Works

and City 3Zngincer re Water lfeter Bill 39 Columbus

City Woriks Office,
Halifaxz, H.S.
Apr.10th

The City Council,

a2
Ly
t
©
L

?

The Works Committec recomniend tha
report of the City Engincer be adonted and
nthly eonsumption at 39 Colum»us Stred

v and llarch 1928 be taken at three hundred
month and the bill made up accordingly,
including pre lien to be paid.

(S
{ip i = gllf » g

i R
e L]
Tl T ) l"_(+
¥ et
o Mo
= (@]
h
1]
HHOQ
L e n

-
b=
cr

3

13
¥
Cv’

-+ it B vt ]

|
| A
m r¥

W]

L

= m oo
£ Fd

=

.

13
&

[
I
(s
[

Respecbfully submitted
¥,A, Hunter
CLERK OF TIORXS

~-{1le-




April 12th, 1928

(Report of City Engineer on
i file)
D;;/Lp;f Moved by Alderman Smith, seconded by
o VZAé:; Alderman Robinson that the report of the Committee on
?ﬁ;)ﬁ Wiorks be adopted. lfotion passcd.

v/

WATER METER BILL 72 AGRICOLA STRTET

Read rcport of the Committee on
Works and City Engincer re Water Meter Bill 72 Agricola
Street:-

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S.,
Apr.12-28

His Worship the layor and
City Council.

Sirs:-

Attached hercto is report of the
City Engineecr on Water Account premises # 72 Agricola
Street.

At a meeting of the Works Committce
held on the P th inst., it was decided to recommend
to Council that the consumption shown Febraary 17th
and March 21st 1928, be reduced to 5,000 gallons for
each month,

Respectfully submitted,

) M.A.Hunter
CLERK OF VIORKS
(Report of“City Epgincer on file)

Moved by Alderman Smith, seconded

ﬁﬁﬁxx»/{ﬂgs by Alderman Robinson that the report of the Committee |
1 '
rébpﬁﬂyf“ on Works be adopted. Motion passed. ﬂ

AR ¥ ﬁ
R

WATER IETSZR BILL 231 BRUNSWICK STREZLT

Read reports Committee on Works
and City Engineer re Water Meter Bill 231 Brunswick

Streect:

=713




April 12th, 1928

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S.
Apr.12th, 1928

— e ma S— S G e e e S e w—

His Worship the Mayor and City Council.
Sirs:-

The Attached report of the CityEnginczer
on Water Account 3231 Brunswick Strccet was considered
at a meeting of the Works Committee held this ‘ay
and it was decided to recommend to Council that the
consumption shown at said premiscs January 26th and
February 24th, 1928, be reduced to 5,000 gallons for
each month.

Respectfully submitted

M.A.Hunter
CLZRK OF WORKS
(Report of the City Engincer on
file)
Maved by Alderman Smith, seconded by
Alderman Robinson that the report of the Committce

on Works be adopted. lMotion passed,

i

WATTR METER BILL 25-27 BEDFORD ROW

Read report of the Committce on Works
and City Enginedr re Water Meter Bill 25-27 Bedford
Rowi—-

City Works Office,
BEpril 12th, 1928

2h-27 Bedford Row-Water Acct.

His Vorship the Mayor and Cijty Council.

Sirs:

Attached report of the City Engincer
on Water Account # 25-27 Bedford Row was considerad
at o mecting of the Works Committece held on the 12th
instant and it was decided to recommend to Council
that the consumption showmn Janucry 19th, 1928

_¥iz- 26,800 gallons be reduced to 5,000 gallons

Respectfully subnitted,

M,A.Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS

Sal =




Lpril 12th, 1928

(Report of the City Engineer on
foved by Alderman Smith, seconded by —
Alcerman Robinson that the report of the Comnmittee

-

on works be adopted. Motion passed.
1

WATER IETEZR BILL 138 CREIGHTON STREZT

Read report of the Committe - on Works
and City EZngineer re Water Meter Bill 138 Creighton
Stredts

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S.,
April 12th, 1928

Higs Worship the Mayor
and City Council.

Sirs:—

Attached hereto is report of the City
Engincer on Water consumption 138 Creighton Strcet which
was considered at a meeting of the Works Committee held
on the 11th instant and it was decided to recormend
to Ccuncili that the consunptidn shown March 16th, 1928,
vizg— 22,400 gallons, be reduced by 18,400 ga \1lons.

Respectfully submitted,
.A Hunter

CLERX OF VIORKS

(Report of City Engincer on

.‘1‘3___ -

lloved by Alderman Smith, seconded

— by Alderman Robinson that the report of the Comnittee

M =
)yé;ﬁ - “Jorzs be adonied. Motion passed.

/

WATER HET BIRL No.183 GOTTIIGEN STREET

Read reports of the Committce on
Torks and City ZEngineer re Water Meter Bill Np.183

Gottingen Street:

~715-




April 12th, 1928

City Works Office,
Helifax, N.S.,
Apr.12th,1928

His Yorship the Mayor,
and City Council.

Sirs:-

The Works Committee at a mecting
held on the ¥th inst., considered the attached report
of the City Engincer on Water Account 183 Gottingen
Strecet and it was decided to recommend to Council thab_
the consumption shown at said premises January 13th,
1928, 12,300 gallons, February 10th, 1928 L4 300
gallons, and lMarch 12th, 1928 34,500 gallons be recduccd
to 6,000 gallons for each month.

Respectfully submitted,

M.AHunter
CLERK OF WORKS

( Report of City Engin-ser on File.)

Moved by Alderman Smith, seconded by
Alderman Robinson that the report of the Committee on

Works be adopted. Motion passed.
/

v
WATER METER BILL 179—18% GOTTINGEN STRERET

Read rcports Committee on Works and
City Enginecr re Water Meter Bill 179—186 Gottingen
Street:

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S., 2
April 12th, 1928
His Worship the Mayor and
City Council. ;
Sirs:-
The Attached repgrt of the City Enginecer
on Weter Account premises 179-1 Gottingen Street
was considered by the Works Committee at a mceting
held on the 12th inst., and it was decided to reconriend
to Council that the consumption shovm in January,
February and llarch 1928, be reduced to07,000 gallons
for each month.

Respectfully submitted
M.A.Hunter
CLERK OF TIORKS
( Beport of the City Engin~er om
file)
=16




April 12th, 1928

I ifoved by Alderman Smith, scconded by

(#7 .~ Alderman Robinson that thec report of the Committec

Y

y{@«¥?° on Works be adopted. lMotion passed. .
h ] .,,
i WATZR MZTIR BILL 186-18% GRAFTON STREET ;

Read reports Committce on Works and
City Engincer re Waeter lMeter Billlg6-18% Grafton

Street ;-

' Helifax, N.S.
April 12th, 1928

186-188 Grafton Street

His Worship the Mayor
and City Council.

Sirs:-—-
The attached report of the City Enginecer .
on Water Account 186-188 Grafton Stre:t was considered I
and it was decided to rccommend to Council that the il
consumptlon shown February 22nd, 1928 viz 12,300 gallon- ||
be reduced to 2,000 gallons. I

Respectfully submitted, I

M,A.Hunter i
CLERK OF TIORKS I

(Report of City Engin-er on File)

Moved by Alderman Smith, sceconded by

Aldcrman Robinson that the report of the Committee on

N

S o

_ ;vaﬁn Works be adopted.lotion passed. i
I/ / s

/
WATZR iETER BILL No. 71 MAYNARD STREET

-
-

|
|
!
Read rcport of the Committce on #
i
Works and City Engincer re Water lleter Bill71l E

Maynard Strect:-

-717-




April 12th, 1928

City Works Office,
April 12th, 1928

71 Maynard Street- Watcer Account

Eis Vorship the Mayor and City
Council,

Sire:-

The Works Cormittee at a meeting
held on the 12th instant considered the report attached
nhereto of the City Enginecr on Water Account No. 71
Maynard Street and begs to recommend that the consumption
shown at said premises February 15th, and March 17th
1928, be reducad to 3,000 gallons for each month.

Respectfully submitted.

M.A.Hunter
CIiERK OF VOERKS

(Report of the City Enginecer
on file)

Moved by Alderman Smith,
seconded by Alderman Robinson that the report of the
Committee on Works be adopted. Motion passed.

4

WATER_METER BILL 170-172 MAYNARD STREET

Read report of the Committee
on Works and City Engineer re Water Meter Bill No. 170-
172 Maynard Street:-

City Works Office,
- April 12th, 1928

His Worship the Mayor and City Council.

Gentlemen:-

Attached hereto is report
of the City Engincer on Water consumption at Premiscs
170-172 Maynard Strect which was considered at a meeting
of the Works Committee held on the 12th inst., and it
was decided to recommend to Council that said report
be adopted and that the consumption for February and
ifarch 1928 b~ taken at 2,000 gallons each month and
the bill made up accordingly.

Respectfully submitted,

¥.A.Hunter
CLERK OF VWORKS

=718

ST~




April 12th, 1928

Report of the City Engincer on
file.

>
poi/ Moved by Alderman Smith, seconded by

el ol

|V :bzik;vTQ? Alderman Robinson that the report of the Committce on
-1

F) |
j})ﬁcﬁ Works be adopted. Motion passed.
e—%

/

WATER METER BILL PROPERTIES HARRY KITZ

Read reports City Engincer and
Committece on Works re Water Meter Bill properties
Harry Kitz:

Committee on Works
March 30th 1928

His Worship the Mayor and City Council.

Sirs:- : )
Attached hercto is report of City
Engin>:.r on Water Bills at premises of H. Kitz.

The Works Committee rccommends that
a rcduction of $75.00 be made on accounts for the
half year ending April 1927 on the following properties:

106-08 GraftonSt.
65~ 67 Barrington St.

66%— ]
66%—7? 1
789 f

e

It is also recommended that the account
for # 714 Barrington St., for half year ending April
1927, be reduced to $6.00 all arrears including pre
lien to be paid.

Respectfully submitted
- M.A.Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS
(Report Engincer on file)

W Moved by Alderman Smith, seconded by

-1
Jbuﬂﬂvjé &; Alderman Robinson that the report of the Committee on it
:

‘ Iké;vf?ﬁbrks be adontcd. Motion passecd. i
R’ - / I

CAMP HILL CEMETZRY-ORDINANCE

Read rcport of Camp HillCemetery I

Committee recommending the adoption of an Amcndment

to the Ordinance rclating to Camp Hill Cemetery.

fl

~719- i




Committee Roori, City Hall,
April 1llth, 1928

His Worship the !Mayor,
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemen:=
: At a meeting of the Oommittec of Camp Hill
Cenmctery held this day the attached Draft Ordinance
relating to Camp HillCemetery was submitted and re-
commended to the 0ity Council for enactment.
Respectfully submitted

Albert A.Drysdale
CHAIRIIAN

Moved by Alderman Drysdalc, scconded by
Aldorman Smeltzer that the Qrdinsnce be rcad a first

time, Motion passed.,

Read "An Ordinance to Amend Ordinance

No. 13 of Camp Hill Cemetery"- First Reading.,

Moved by AlXerman Dryedale seconded by
Alderman Smeltzer that the Ordinance rclating to

Camp Hill Cemetery be read a second time. Motion passédd.

Read "An Ordinance to amend Ordinance.

No. 13 of Camp Hill Cemetery"- Second reading.

v
NOTICE OF MOTION

Notice of Motion by Alderman Power given
at a HMeeting of the City Council held on March 27th,
1928 in reference to the restoration of the out in
salaries of City Employees

Alderman Power informed the Council that
he did not desire at the present time to press this
motion and that he would withdraw it until a future
meeting with the reservation that at the presentation
of the Civic Estimates for 1929-30 , he would invite
the Council to rescind its indiscriminate prodigality

in respect to the increase of salarics in the Civic
=T 20=




AprTil 12th, 1928 I

%3simates for 1928-29.

11.308 o clock p.m.

lfoved by Alderman Shannon, scconded by
Alderman ¥itchell that this meeting adjourn until
Thursday evening next, April 19th, at 8.00 o'clock

fotion passed.

LIST OF HEADLINES

Salvation Arny Tag Day 669

Daylight Saving Time 670

Vorks Dept.Accounts 671

City Home and T.B.Hospital Accounts 672 |
General Accounts 67 |
Fire Dept. Accounts 6?% ;
Fire Dept.-Acct. of Lois E.Longley 67 }
Gardens Parks and Common Accounts 675 I
City Prison Accounts 675 |
City Health Board Accounts 676 |
Tire Department W.F.Healy-Claim for damages 677 ;
Citizens Free Library Accounts 677 I
Police Dep%. Accounts 678 f

Provincial Exhibition Reconstruction 9th
Progress Payment. 679

Sinking Fund of Refunding Loan 680
Water Dep%. Temp.Loah 682

Prov.ixhivition Buildings Artificial Ice Plant683
Police Officer Howard Smith-Hospital Acct.

B

8
0itv Treasurer's Department -Document Files 686

Jamp Hill Cemetery-Salary of Secty. 687 I
Isolation Eospital -Tenders for Electrical il
fittings 687 i
Coal Weighers report 688 5
Tax Collections 683

Civic Elections, April 25th, 1928- 690

City Zome and T.B.Epnl.Monthly Report 690

Tire Dept. -Tenders for Fire Hose 690

Jater Dept.Zstimates for the Civic Year 692 |
7jorks Dept. Tenders for Supplies 692 I
Torks Dept.-Purchase of Automobile 70

1Zaxwell Property -Fiarview Partial Release |
of Judgnent. 705 i
I

Tarvard Stre:t-Acceptance of Street. 705
TVatt Street Extensim 707
Lease Ferry Landing Foot South Street. 708 ;
Jater eter Bill Yo.25-27 Market Street il
10-30 Grafton Strect. 709 il
i 31-35 Atmon Street. 710 fi
f 162 Granville Street 710 il
r 108 Bollis Street. 711 ﬁ
i 152 Grafton Streect. 712 f

! 39 Columbus Street. 712 f
i 72 Agricola Strect. 713

o7 ;




April i2th, 1729

LIST OF HZADLINGES(COiI TINUED)

Water Meter Bill No.Z231 Brunswick St.

n " 25-27 Bedford Row.

1 " 138 Creighton St..

" " 183 Gottingen St.

1" " 179_50 " "

" L 186-138 Grafton St.

" " 71 Maynard Street.
w " 170-172 HMaynard Strect
hid " Properti~s Harry Kitz

aamp Hill Cemetery Ordinance
Notice of Uotion-Alderman Power

liceting adjourned

\”JV'"__D-" &J’l“;’ﬂ-—d—--jﬁ J . B . K BnnY _
MAYOR ¢
H.S. RHIND
CITY CLERK

~758=




%

ADJOURNED MEETING

EVENING SESSION

8.10 o'clock,
Council Chanber,
City Hall,

April 19th, 1928

A meeting of the City Council
was held this evening. At the above named hour
there were present His Worship the layor, and Aldernen
Shannon, Mitchell, Smith, McCarthy, MacDuff, Rains,
Ryan, Corbin, O'Toole, Drysdale, Robertson and Smeltzer.
The Council ' met pursuant to adjourn-
ment,to proceed with the consideration of the Report
of the Committee of Firewards on the installation

of the Two Platoon Syster in the Fire Department.

i

TRAMWAY EXTENSION-
POINT PLEASANT PARK

Read report of City Engincer re
THamway Extension Point Pleasant Park to Martello

Tower via Inglis Street and Tower Road:

City Engincer's Office
Halifax, 1.S.
April 19th, 1928

His Worship the iMayor.

8ir.: -

On Harch 13th, 1928, the City
Council approved of a recomriendation that legislation
be sought to relieve the Tram Company of its obligations
to pave Tower Road with permanent pavement for a period
of ten years,provided they would extend the str:ct
railvay tracks to Point Pleasant Park at the lMortecllo
Tower.

The Legislature passed an Act
authorizing the City Council to grant said exemption
The Company is prepared to proceced with the work and it
is necessary now that the Legislation has been cnacted,
for the Council to pass a formal resolution granting
the excnmption and it is recommended that the attached
resolution be approved.

Respectfully submitted
H.W.Johnston
~723%- CITY ENGINTER




// April 19th, 1928
The following Resolution is submitted:

RESOLVED that the City hereby grants
permission to the Nova Scotia Light and
Pover Conpany, Limited, to eztend its
lines of track from the corncr of Inglis
and Bouth Park Streets westwardly along
Inglis Street to Tower Road and southwardly
along Tower Road to Miller Street and
further southwardly from Miller Strect
through Point Pleasant Park to the Martello
Tower, so-called, and in the event of such
cxtension being made and the lines being
placed in operatioh before thc 20th day of
June 1928, the City hereby rclieves the

said Oonpany from the obligations imposcd
upon it by Rule 15 of Schedule A. of
Chapter 107 of the Acts of 1895, to pave
with permanent pavement the spaces
between the rails and tracks and two feet
outside of .cach rail on that part of its
track lrid on Tower Road south of Inglis Stre e*
for a period of ten years from the date

of the passing of this resolutim.

; &y~v~”fh Moved by Alderman Shannon, seconded by
0 |
Alderman Smeltzer and passed unanimously. ;
/ @:_
APPLICATION OF GORDON A GALLAGHER |
FOR AN INCREASE IN f
SALARY 5
Read application of Gordon A.Gallager ?
[
for an increasc to his salary as Entry Clerk in the {
It
Works Department Office. ?

R Referred to the Works Committce for
633‘{"/} report,

SSIGNATION- ALDERIIAN JOEN J. POUER

-

Read report of City Clerk covering
resignation of John Joseph Power, K.C., as an Alderman
of Ward No. 5¢

City Clerk'!s Office,
Halifex, N.S.,
Anrll 19th 1928

His Worship the ilayor
and Council.

Gentlenen!-
I beg to submit for your consideration
Sod action, the attached r081gnhﬁlon of John Joseph

-724-

) e




April 19th, 1928

Power as an Alderman for Ward NWo. 5
Yours truly,

H.S. Rhind
CITY CLERK

Halifax, N.S. Apr.18th,1g28

Henry S.Rhind, Eeq.,
City Clerlk,
Halifax, N.S.
Sir:-
I hereby resign my office as Alderman
for Ward 5 in the City Council, of this City
Yours respectfully,

J.J.Power

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer, scconded
by Alderman Drysdale that the resignation of Alderman
Power be accepted, thet his seat be declared vacant
and that an Election to fill the vacancy be held on
Wednesday the 16§h day of May next. Motion passed.

/
PRESIDING OFFICERS

His Worship the Mayor nominated
Alderman Drysdale and Alderman O'Toole as Presiding
Officers to conduct the Election in Ward 5 to fill
the vapnancy caused by the Fesignation of Alderman

Power.  Approved.

v

FIRE DEPARTIENT-TWO PLATCON SYSTEL

His Torship the lMayor submits and
reads two letters,onc from thc Board of Trade,and one
from the Nova Scotia Board of Fire Underwriters,in
reference to the installation of the Two Platoon System
in the Fire Department,and the proposed increasc of

Fire Insurance rates in the City

3 o R R o




April 19th, 1928

Board of Trade,
April 19th, 1928
His Worship the Mayor,
gnty Hall,
Halifax, W.S.

Your Worship:

On behalf of the Council, I take
plecasure in acknowledging invitation to your mecting
to be held tonight when the matter of increascd
insurance rates, outlined in letter rcceived by you
from the Nova Scotia Board of Fire Bnderwriters will
be discussed. Mr. E.J, Cragg will reprecsent us.

We notice by the press that at a
meeting of the Firewvards, it was decided they would
advocate no change in their policy, consecquently,
the resolution of the Fire Underwriters will , no
doubt put into effecct.,

I would respectfully rcefer you to
a letter of mine of February 2nd, and trust that at
mee¢ting tonight the members of the City Council
will see their way clear before coming to any dcfinite
decision to hold conference with the Board of Fire
Underwriters with a vicw of coming to some amicable
arrangement whereby the present rates will not be
increcased,

I have the honour to be,

8ir,
Your obedient scrvant

E.A . Saunders,
SECRETARY

Halifax, N.S., Apr.10th,1928

His Worship the Mayor and
Members of the City Council
City.

Gentlemen: -

We have to acknowledge rcceipt of the
report of the Board of Fircwards as passed at their
meeting held on the H5th inst., in rceference to. the
manning of the Firc Department under the Two Platoon
Systecm.

We notc your Committee of Fircwards
has decided to adopt the recommendations of Deputy
Chief Keefe, a copy of which is in our hands, and that
the said Firewards have directcd the Chicf?of the
Department to put the said Schedule into operation.

Having before us the protest of the
firemcn themselves in their letter to the Firewards
under date of December last wherein they said that
the Department is undeérmanned; the fact that the
Provincial Firc Marshal has found under a recent in-
vestigation that a very grawe condition exists rec-
garding the undermanning of apparatus and insufficiency
of men and the report of the Firc Chicf to the same
effect, the Nova Scotia Board of Fire Underwriters
emphatically protests against the adoption of the said
schedule.

-726-




April 19th, 1928

"h¢ systenn under which the prescnt rates of
Halifez werc promulgated was based on the strenzth of
the Tire Department and apparatus then in commisslion
and have contemplated a reduction in the apparatus or
the undermanning of the Department.

I am, thercfore, directéd to advisc you that
unless the strength of the Fire Department is incrcascc
to at lcast onc hundred and twenty-five (125) men for
a two platoon syster, that insurance rates in the
City of Halifax will be increased by twenty per cent
(20%) on and after the lst of May 1928.

Yours very truly,

Edward J.Fahie,
ECRETARY.,

Read rcport of the Committee of Firewards
on the Two Platoon System:
Halifax, N.S.Apr. 16th, 1928

To His Worship the Mayor,
and lMembere of City Council.

Gentlemen:—

The Commiittee of Firewards under resolution
of the City Council passcd at a mceting of Council
held on the 2 th instant, has taken cognizancec of a
cormmmunication dated Halifax, April 10th, from the
Secretary of the Nova Scotia Board of Fire Underwriters,
addressed to Hic Worship the llayor and lMembers of the
City Councii acknowledging the receipt of a copy of the
rceport of this Ccamittce passed on the Hth instant in
reference to the manning of the Fire Department under
the Two Platoon Systea, and noting that this Committee
has decided to adopt the reccommcndation of the Firset
Deputy and have directed@ the Chief to put same into
operation. The Board of Underwritcrs state they have
before then the protest of firemen in their letter to
your Connittee of Deccrmber last wtherein they stated
that the Department is undermenned.

The Joard also states that the Provincieal
Fire Marshal has found under a recent investigation
that a very grave condition exists regarding thc under-
manning of apnaratus and insufficiency of men and they
emphatically protest against.the adoption of the said
schedule

They further stnte that the systen under
which the present rates of Halifax were pronulgated,
was bascu cn the strength of the Fire Department
and apnaratus then in commission and never contenplated
a rdduction in thc ajpparatus then in cormission, or
the undernanning of the Department, and therefore they
advise that unless the strength of the Fire Departnent

ig increascd to 125 men for Two Platoon System that
the ingurancs irates in the City of Halifax will be
increased by tenty per cent on and after the first

Y A
of Hay 1925.

7




April 19th,1928

Your Cormmittee have, in accordancc with
the Resolution of the City Council, considercd such
communication and cannot scee thelr way to change any
portion of their report referred to by the Board of
Underwriters,

They would emphasize that portion of their
report referred to relating to the fire losses in the
City for the past eight ycars, compiled from the
monthly reports of Fire Chief Churchill, which shows
for every dollar insured upon buildings and their

contents which were burnt or partially burnt during that

period, that the companies only had to pay an averagc
of 3-9/10 cents. Such period covers the pcriods when
the strength of the Department was 100, 96 and &5
respectively, Certain months will ﬁppear to have been
omitted in that statcecment due to the fact thaty your
Committece was not in receipt of a report from Chic f
Churchill, so the natural presumption is that there
was nothing to report. Your Board also again dravs
attention to their stoatement of cities in Canada and
the United States with populations the samec as Halifox
all working under the Two Platoon System with less
men than the Halifax Fire Department.

Referring to that portion of the Under-
writers communication regarding a lettcer from the men
in which they state " we contend at least ten nen
should be added regardless of which system is in
operation” Your Committce would quote the following
evidence given by Captain Cody at the investigation
under oath, into the Trinity Church Fire before Firc
Marshal Rudland,

By Mr. Lovett:

Your namc is the first on this (petition)

which says "we contend at least ten men should be »dded

regardless of which system is in operation" When did
you change your view about the matter, if you have
changed it?

A. Is the Fire Department being investigated
or the Trinity Church Fire:

By the Fire Marshal: These are circumstanccs in
connection with the Firec,

A. When we node that declaration there about
in regafd to how many men we contend- in my hunble
judgment or my humble opinion, no man can operate 14

pieces of apparatus as we have at the prescnt time today

with 85 men, but according to the National Board of

Underwriters, who I believe arc all suprenc, as far as

Firc Departnent statistics are concerned it says we
should only have forty -two men on a shlft and thcro-
fore if that is a fact that is the reason we made it;
if we would have 14 pieccs in commission instead of 9.

Q. The real reason is this, at the tinme the
letter was signed, you and the other gentlemen who
made the petition vere calcul ating on the operation
of fourteenpieces of apparatus

A. Yes, calculating on 14 picces.

0%

e ———




April 19th, 1928

Q. And now you say the calcule tion would only be
bascd on 9 picces?
A

: Sure, that makes the difference.
Q. And you consider then that three men, for

instance, on thesec pumpers are, at a first alam,
sufficient to efficiently operate that apparatus?

A. I wont say threec but easily four, if the men
are distributed right.

Q. Would four be sufficient?

A. Yes.,

When your Board dealt with this petition from the
members of the Fire Department, we werce furnished
information by rmans of statistics that lecad us to belicve
that the City was émploying more rien thall was necessary
for which the taxpagers had to pay for, conseqneily
they recommended theé force be decreased by ten nen
and the superannuation of the third deputy, thus saving
over fourteen thousand dollars to the taxpayers, at
that time the Ghief protested against any rcduction,
but admitted he had that many inefficient men. The
petition of the men to be placed under the two platoon
system was refused by the Board on the sole grounds that
the Chief was strongly opposed to same unless the Force
was increased to 140 men, although your Board was in
favor of granting sanc.

Subsequently, your Board put into effect as an
e

¢
instead of one day in five, the men promising to take
their mecals in the stations. This experiment was s
suécessful the past year, that your Board grantéd the

two platoon system beginning on the lst of February

last against the wish of the Chief. Your Boarcd ic
convinced that the system would be an unqualified success
had they had a Chief who was in sympathy with the ner.
Your Board fecel that the report of the Fire Marshal re
the Trinity Church Fire was more regarding the two
Platoon System rather than the cause of the fire and

that his findings were based upon the evidence of Fire
Chief Churchill and second Deputy Howley. We question
very rmuch if the Board of Underwriters would have
writtenthe communication to the lMayor and City Council
had it not been influenced by Chief Churchill, as 173
secems strange therc was no protest from them vhan the
force was reduced fron 96 to 85 men, but only arfter

the two platoon system was put into effect.

Your Board was under consideration the doing
away with certain horsc drawn apparatus and disposing
of horses thus saving a considerable amount in their
upkeep and with the change of the salvage waggon into
a pumper, the Fire Department will have the nccessary
pieces of apparatus laid down by the Nationol Board,
namely five pumpers, three ladder companics and onc
hose waggon, a2ll notor driven, so that there will be
sufficient men to efficicntly man sane under the t70
platoon system.

720




April 19th, 1928

Your Board therefore cannot recormend to
Council an increase to the Force. They stand on their
report of the 5th instant, and are of the opinion
fron the statistics furnished regarding fire losscs
that there is no justificetion by the Board of Under-
mriters to increase the rates by twenty per cent.

Respectfully submitted,

S.L.Shannon
CHAIRITAN

The Board of Firewards hecld an investigation
under oath into the working of the Halifax City Firc
Department on the cvening of March 19th, 1928, Evidence
was given by the Chief of the Firc Department, the
Two Deputy Chiefs and the eight €aptains.

During the past ycar your Board felt in con-
sideration of the men employed on continuous scrvice,
that instead of allowing them onc day off every five
days, that thc experiment of one day off in three
should be tried out-- the men on their part, promising
to fore-go their meal hours which they were allowed
under the continuous service and have their neals
taken to them so that they would be on duty for the
whole period night and day forthree days, which ncant
50 men continueusly on duty. This trial succeeded so
well, the men carrying out their part in a nost
corriendable manner, that this year the Board considered
it advisable to try the experiment of putting into
force the Two Platoon service and accordingly gave
orders to put seme into force on the morning of the
first day of Feruary. The Chief was opposed to this
proposition unless the force was incrcased to 120 men
but the Board felt that it was feasible to try eut the
plan with 85 men.

Under the one day off in three last ycar, there
was a fire at the Ladies' College and the Chief in
his report thereon stressed the point that he had
insufficient men to handle this fire, that had he had morc
men the fire loss would hawe been 1less than it was.,
This rceport was of such a naturc to place the rcspon-
sibility upon the Board, that they deemed it expedient
to hold an investigation under oath, which was accord-
ingly done, with the result it was ascertained that
under the instructions then in force, only onc piece
of apparatus was to respond to a telephone call, At
this fire, this piece was the chemical from iforris St.,
which upon arrival with its crew, started to combat the
fire, it was proved that when the chemical line was
carricd to the seat of the fire and turned on, it
would not function owing to some defect in the ¥alve,
It was only after this delay that an alarm was turncd
in and more apparatus and men arrived. Between the
date of this fire and the date of the investigation,
the Chief gave orders that in future, there should be
two picces of apparatus respond to a telephone call,
which after February first last, he in¢rgased to three
picces.

LT




